Lo B
. ;

'Deci.sion No. 73171

'BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of MESA CREST WATER COMPANY, a. ) Application No. &9014

- California Corporation, for an - ) . (Filed December 7, 1966)
increase in rates for water: service 3 (Amended January 19 1967)

Frank W. Doherty, for applicant.
Captain J. Rote la, Jr- , for
Los Angeles County Fire
Department; Al Murphy, fox
La Canada Country C ub Inc. 5
Mrs. Narxi Sixri; Will E
Harrisom, Jr.; Patricia M.
Barnes; Mrs. Hazel Hicks;
Norman B. Rohrer; Mrs. R. J.
Parks; and E. Jane Savage,
¥rs. James L. Lawrence, JZ.,
and Mrs. Theodore William Peters,
each appearing in betalf o
hexself and husband; protestants.
Stanley C. Lagerlof and M. J. French,
intexested parties.
Chester 0. Newman and Edwaxd C.
Crawtord, for the Commission staff.

f
t

OPINION ’

Applicant Mesa Ci:est Water Company seeks authoxity to
increase its rates for water service. |

Public hearing was held before Examinex Main in. I.a Canada
on May 23, 1967. Notice of hearing had been mailect to customexrs
and published in accordance w:!.th this Commission's rules of pro-
cedure. The matter was submitted at the conclusion of ‘the hear:.ng

Testimony on behalf of appl:.cant was presented by its
manager and its consultmg engineer. The Comm:.ssa.on staff pre- |
sentation was made by an eng:.neer and by an accountant : About 50 |

customers attended the hearing, primarily to protest appli'.'ca@nt's.";

-1-




© A. 49014 - BR

request'to increase its present rates by 100 percent. Two customers
testified concerning their need for watex pressure higher than

40 p.s.i.g. existing at their services, which are located at the
higher elevations in two of ‘applicant’s pressure zones, because ‘of
expoaure to fire hazard represented by brush and other growth near“
theix properties: A repreaentative’of the Los Angeles'County;Fire
Department testified on behalf-of'the bonsolidated Fire'?rotection
Diatrict of Los Angeles County concerning its objections to the

proposed 1ncrease in rates for public fire protection service.

Service Area and‘water System

<y

Applicant 8 sexvice ~area, comprising about 600 acres in
the noxtherly portion of the community of La Canada Los Aneeles
County, is about 70 percent developed 344 customers including a
country club and a golf course are presently provided metered
‘sexvice. In addition 105 houses and a 4-unit condominium, nowi
1'being,built, are’ expected to requixe service soon.p‘

The sexvice axea. is mostly on steep hlllSlde terrain with
elevations ranging from 1, 200 to 2,100 feet and is-divided into
four pressure zones to meet the. elevation requirements of service.

The Pressure zones and related facilities are listed-in the fol-'
lowing ‘rable 1 C




Table 1

Prossure Zomes and Facilities

Booster Pumps
. ApproxX. - ¢ Pressure : Number _Capaeity -
Zlevation : Range, = of Pex - Pump, T Capacity  : Elevationm

Storage Tanks

: Range : p3ig : Pumps _: gpm (Gallons) th Y 2/

7SUT0 | 35150 2 750 ¢ 1,000,0000 : 1,556»
C LuA0=1665  L0<150 © 3. 750 220,000 . 1,758,
16501870 ¢ 50-150° 3 600 1 2,220,000: 2,00:.
© 1870-1925 - k0657 1 160 10, ooo;l/ -

Hydropneumatic tank serving approximately
15 customers to be replaced upon further
development as, required ‘

2/

H'igh'.‘wator ;"elwation.' :

Applicant's entire water supply is purchased from the

Foothill Municipal Water District (Dmstrict), & Dember egeney o£ the
Metropolitaa‘Water‘bistriet of Southern Califorgaa, at aipoint oa the
District’s syatem“near the_interseetion oleoothill'Boslevard aand
Hampton Road aporoximately five-eighths of .a miie‘soutﬁ of appli-
cant's service area. - From this poznt all water ST be boosted
some 400 feet in elevation to. facilities servzng pressure zone 1
and most of the water must be boosted several. times thereafter to
the higher pressure zones. The booster pumps on the system operate
in eonjunction with storage located above each of the pressure Zones.

 The princrpal storage reservoirs located at an elevation
of about 2,000 feet are designed to meet the large water requirements
! and demand flows for domestie use, golf course 1rrigation and fire

'_flow service,ofﬁthelcountry ¢lub and the third pressure»zone._ Water




from this”storage can be released to the 1ower'pressnre rones'
through pressuxe regulators located at booster plants.' The trans~
mission and distribution systens include £our miles of nelns ranging:
in size from 4-inch to 10-inch and three miles of lz-inch main.
Thexe are about 350 metered servmces 5 prrvate fire protection
services and 52 public hydrants- _ ‘ "
Exh_bit No. 4 shows that only one informal complaxnt,
which concerned a customer bxlling, has been made to the Comr :
missicn duxzng the past four years, that applicant has a water
.supply permit, that. tests made by the Los Angeles County Health |
Department 1ndicate the water qnalzty to be satxsfactory, ‘and that
under the preSSure zoning used the pressure in some areas exceeds
maximum of 125 p. s i.g. provided for in Geperal’ Order No. 103-
Otherwise pressures are within the range provided for by said
general oxdex and by applicant’s leedvtarszs..j

Rates . .
Applicant's present tariffs includefrates for general
metered sexvice, private fire protection service and public fire
protection service, whzch were establmshed in 1957, 1965 and 1965
respeotmvely. Applicant proposes to-zncrease each of these rates :
by 100 pexrcent. The following Iable 2 sets forth: a comparzson of
applzcant S present rates, those requested by applicant, and those

authorized herern.'




A. 49016 MO /ds %

Table 2
Comparison of Rates

Item = _ Present Proposed Authorized
General‘MEtered'Seruice - | | |

| Quantity Rates. per meter per month:

First 1,000 cu. ft. or less

Next 2 000 cu, ft. per 100 cu. ft.

Next 2, ,000':cu.. £t. per 100 cu. ft.
- Qver- 5, 000 cu. ft. per. 100 cu. fe.

Private Fire Protection Service

o Per inch of diameter of aervice

~ Per month DT o 2.00. 4;oo. : 3.29{
Public Fire‘Protection Service . ' | |

o Per hydrmt per month S 2.00 "4.’00-"-5 370

The bill for the typical usage of 2, 500 cubic feet pexr
‘month through a one—inch meter would be $8.50 under present rates,
 and would be $17 00 under proposed rates, an increase of one

hundred percent. Under the rates authorized herein the comparable
bL11 will be $16. 65 an increase of 96 percent

Public Fire Protection Service
| o Applicant 3 tariffs provide that public fire protection
sexvice. is furnished pursuant to the terms and conditions of ‘an
agreement dated Mhrch 27, 1958~with the Consolidated Fire ?rotection
District of Los Angeles County; Said agreement, ‘which is Exhibit 3
herein, contains the following provision: | |
"This agreement shall at all times be subject to“
Urilicies comisaton of the State of Coriisrais

as said Commission may from time to time direct
in the exercise of its jurisdiction." | _ ‘




A 49014 MO/ds ¥

In opposing the proposed increase in rates for this :
service, representatives of the Los Angeles County Fire Departnent :
stated, in substance, that hydrant rental is a matter of negotia- |
tion between the Los Angeles County Fire Department and applicant,
that the Consolidated Fire Protection District of Los Angeles
County does not- agree to an increase in the hydrant rental that
there are 110 different contracts with water purveyors in Los
Angeles County with the hydrant rental averaging abont $1. 90 per
hydrant per month and representing an annual cost to Los Angeles
County of about $500 000, and that the $4 OO hydrant rental
proposed by applicsnt wonld be an extessive xate.

Applicant’s consulting engineer testified that apart from
the fixed charges and operating and,maintenance expenses which
correSpond to the increased size of mains, pumps«and storage to
provide public fire Protection service, the proposed mtes wonld
yield approxﬁnstely a9 percent rate of return on;applicant-s
plant account estimate of $15,859 for hydrants. |

1t appears that the system as installed with its
3% million gallons of storage capacity, S5, 710 gallons pex minnte of
pumping capacity and extensive usc of large diameter'mains |
provides fire protection service which would not be fully compen-
sated for on a cost basis by‘the proposed rates for such service.
In the circnmstsnces, it follows, and we so find, that: Qhere
does mot appear to-be jnstification'for public £ire protection

8ervice not to receive its proportionate share of the needed
"increase in- rates. | -




A. 49014 ds *

: Resnlts\of"Operation v

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff
have analyzed and . estimated applicant s operational results.
Sumarized in Table 3 from applicant s Exhibit 1 and from staff'
Exhibit 4 are the estimated results of operation for the test
 year 1967 under present water rates and those proposed by
'applicant. For comparison, this table also shows the adopted
results of operation at’ the rates hereinafter authorized Both
'the applicant and the staff’ used the then effOctive state
corporation franchise tax rate of 5-1/2 percent in their
analyses.‘ The Commission takes notice of the fact that this
tax! rate was increased to 7 percent on July 29, 1967, applicable-
to earnings for the year 1967 Accordingly, the adopted results
of operation shown.below ref ect the use’ of the increased tax




A. 49014 Mo /ds *

| Tablo 3 s 3 o
z.st:mated Results of Q@raggcm - Test Year 1967

Iten - Presant Rsxtes _: Proposed Rates .
+ anplicant : Staff = Applicant: - Staff

Operating Revenues . :
General wetered Sales: | , S o
' Besidentfal B 38,436 1 W43,450. 3 76,870: v 86:,900
Country Club .. o 19,380 ' 15,660 38,760 ©U31,3200
- Construction .atexr = L8000 x “3",600{;
Private Fire Protecticn "L 140 290 - 290
Public F:'.re Prabection ,"g;’ 1,2000 « 1,200 2,400 2,400

| TotalOperating Reveme' 59,160 62,280 1830 14,50 1

o Operatm_LRevmue Deduc't.:!ons o RITRN o

Operating mses \ E : i
Purchased Nater Lo L1 RT7,2000

" Power .. . o 9,1030:' - 8,810
0 & M labor 1,000 . 1,000
Office Salaries | - L2000 1,200,_, ,
Management Salaries 7,500 T 6,4L0
Other: Operating: mcpenaes 7,960 7,960

Total Expenses_ - 54,8’60;: | 52,61(_):'

De.preciat:.on o S L4,76h . 14,790
Taxes, excl.’ Franch::.se & e

. Income T&JCBS 10,299 o 9;750 .
Cownty Franchise . 340 0 340
Income ‘Taxes . - - 100~ 100

" Total Deductions 30,363':. 77,590
Net Revesue - @203 (35310
Rate Zase ; 35&-,3% ' 383.,320'
Rate ‘of Return

(de Figure)




A, 49016 Mo/ds %

From 'I'able 3 it can be seen that ‘the end results of the
studies prepared by the applicant and by the staff aze not far
apart, nainly because of the partially compensating differences in
_ estimates between revenue categories, the similar levels of

estimated total deductions and the- 1arger rate base estimated 'by
the sta.ff |

~ To nake its estinates more representative of future
operations the staff ‘has based its estimate of general metered _
sales to residential users on 430 customers, its estimate of general
metered sales to the country club on usage data reflect:.ng practices
currently followed in watering tae golf course, and 1its estimate of

general metered sales of construction water om construction B
activity at & level indicated by the average annual increase in

the nuxber of customers sexved duzing the past five yeaxs. We find
reasonable the staff estimates of operating revenue.

| Purchased: water, power and payroll expense, which
consists of operating and maintenance la.‘bor, office salaries,

and management salaries, represent about 85 percent of total
operating expenses. ’Ihe staff estimates of purch.ased water and

of power reflect Lover tota.l water usage than that estimated by .
applicant This results from t.he staff’s lover estimated water :
usage by the country club more than offsetting the higher estimated
usage for residential and construction watex purposes., In. arriving
at its estimate of $8,640 of payroll expense, the staff reviewed
the woxk requirements. and activities of applicant s personnel

Forx the remaining operating expenses applicant and the staff have
used the same estimates. We f.ind reasonable the staff estimates
H_of operating e.xpenses . |




A. 49014 MO Jds *

The staff's estimate of tnte base exceeds that of
applicant by $26,996, largely as the result of a‘staff aceounting
adjustment which imcreases utility plast by $19,507 to inelude
the cost of grading, leveling and preparing land fox four zeservoir
sites. We find reasoneble the staff rate base. .

| Consistent with our adoption of staff operating expensges
and rate base in Table 3 we adopt- the staff estimates of depzecia—
tiozn expense and taxes excluding franchise and _ncome taxes.
Applicant's estimate of the Los Angeles County franthise tax‘based |
on .7 percent of gross operating rcvenncs appeers representatxve‘”
- end is adopted ' | '
Rate of’ Return

| Anplicant Proposes a rate of return of 7 porcent on its
estimatee rete oase of $354, 324 Since the staff reco:me::ou a
somewhat higher rate of teturn and inasmuch as —eten" Comm_ssion
decisions velatingmto ‘rate increases for utilities conniaered
comparable as to. ceoi*al stxuc*nre and quality of service have
autho*ined retes of. return in exeess of 6.5 pe:cent, the‘ pted ]
of re*t:n sought by applicant does not eppear exccss;ve.- w find
reasonable a rate of te“nrn of 7 percent.
'Fineings and Concltsion

The Commission finds that.

la. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the :
proposed rates set fo*th in the application are excessive.

b. The adopted estimates, o-evions”y summaxized and
discussed herein of operating Tevenues, operating expenses and
rate base £or the test year ‘1967 :easonnb ly repreqent the resnlts‘

of applieant 3 futu:e opetetions.ﬂ

';10;




A 49014 Mo /B %

c. A rate of return of 7 percent on the adopted zate base
- is reasonable.

d The’ increases in rates and charges authorized herein axe
justified; the rates and charges authorized berein are reasonable, |
‘and the Present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed berein, are for the future wnjust and mreasonable.

2. The maximm pressure of 125 psig provided for in General "
Oxdexr No. 103 is exceeded at some locations within applicant s
service area. : o , ,

3. The straight-line remaiuing life depreciation rates set
forth in Exhibit No. &4 are reasonable for applicant 8 plaut.

4, Applicant has not kept current the system map prescri'bec .
by General Order No. 103.

The Commission concludes the application should be

granted to the extent set forth in ‘the order which follows. ,.

IT IS bRDERE_D" that:
1. After the effective” date of this order, ‘applicant‘ |
Mesa Crest Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall
comply with General Order No. 96-a. The effective date of. the
revised schedules shall be October 16, 1967, ox four days after ‘the
date of £ilin.g, whichever is later. 'l‘he revised schedules shall .
~ apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date
'.thereof . , | . . \ |
| 2. For the year 1967 applicant shall apply the depreciation'
rates set forth in Table 3-A of Exhibit 4. Until review :Lndicates
otherwise, applicant shall continue to use these rates. Applicant

-11-




. '

A. 49014 MOfds %

shall review its depreciation rates at intervals of five years and
whenever a majox chengeein<deprecieble plant occurs. ~Any revised.
depreciation rates shali be dete'mined by: (1) Stbtrscting the
estimated future net salvage and the depreciation reserve from the
original cost of plant, (2) dividing the result by the estimated
'remaining 1ife of the plant; and (3) dividing the qnotient by the
original cost of the plant. The result of each review shall be
submitted promptly to the Commission. , '

3. Applicant shall prepare and keep current the system map
'required by Paragraph I IO.a. of Gemeral Order No. 103. * Within
ninety days after the effective date of tkis order, applicantfsnallv'
file with the Commission e copies of this map. -

Lo In locations where normal operating pressures exceed
125 psig at the service connection applicant shall be required to
install a pressure regulator on the customer '8 service if the

customer 80 requests.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days -
after the date" hereof.‘ - o | ;___,,

Date,dz-_st, _San Franeisco _ California,] this'/&'w'f '
day of __ OCTOB‘ER'J 1967,' I

Commissionereﬂ*xl

Commiss!.oner ‘.E'red ?. Morrisﬁw
pxoson’c 'but ot voting. RN

Co-32-




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

'Appii‘c;abler to all metered vater service.

'I'ERRITORY

| The vicin.’x.ty or La Ca.nada. I.os Angoles County.
Rm:s._ .

Q'tmtity Rates:

First 1 000 cu.ft. or .'I.es.., Cecescssesnsecasanss 5. 7280
Next 2,000 CULT., por 100 CU.fLe vevevvccices 59 .
I\Oxt 2,000 cuoﬁ-, per 100 cu.ft- erssssssvans 048

wer s’wo cu.ft., per loo cu.ﬁ. LA R B N X 8 ¥ N N ¥ N ] ' .38"

‘Ninizmm Charge.. '

For 5/8 x-3/4-inch moter cerececiencvecnssesses 7,80
For . 3/4-inch meter v.cveecececccacececces 1000
FOI' l""inCh mete}.‘ (EZ XU RN NN RN N NS FEY YY) 12.00‘“'
For 2B inCh MOLAT ceerenevecanrrecanoance | 16.00
For = 2~inch Meter eccceceecccncaccascses 20.00
For. 3-10Ck MeLer veereccarccrncccssaaes 35,000 1
FOI' Af“mh meter: o----‘----.-‘-u.-..,-o--o,-. ‘ 55.00'
For. &~inch MOTOr ceeeverenrnsnierioness 110.000

The Minirmum Charge will emtitle tho custbiner '
to the guantity of water whick that mindmm - ‘
charge vill purchase a‘b the _Qua.nti‘oy %te.,. '

Per Meter
Por 'Mmth- Lo



APPENDIX A
Page 2'of 4

Schodule No A

PRIVA‘I’F‘ FTIRE HRUI'EC’I"ION SERVICE

A'PPI.JICABI'LI’I'Y '

_ Applicable 4o a1l water servd.cc umished o privatcly owped fire
protection systemo ‘ ‘ ‘

TERRITORY" |
The vicirity of La Canada, Los Angeles County.

© RATES - o
| | Per Momth
- For each inch of diometer service CORNOCLLOn vrvvaven $3.70 -

SPECTAL CONDITTONS

1. The fire protoction service cornection she.ll ‘be insta.llod by the (zy
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such paymont sball not be |
subject to roﬁmd . , L

2. The mi.ni.mum diametor for fire protection service sha.ll be four ,
inches, and the maxdimm dismeter shall be not nore than the diameter of
the main to which the service ic connected.

3. Ifa dﬂ.stribu.t:!.on pain of adeque.te size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition %o all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent 1o the, prcmi.,es to be ..ervod, then & -
sorvice main Lrom the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall
be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant Such
peyment shall no% be subject to rofund. o

4. Service hereusder is for private fire protection sy*'tcm., to
which no commections for other than f£ire protection purposes are
allowed and whick are regulorly inspected by the underwriters. having
Jurisdiction, are installed according to specificatiops of the wtility,
and’ are maintained to the satisfaction of the wtility. " The utility :
' zay install the sta.nda.rd detector typo neter approvod by the- Board of (T)

- (Continized_‘)‘




h ASOL &3

APPENDYX A
Pege 3 of 4

Schedule No. A

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
(ContinuedS

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

Pire Uhden&itérs £of protection against theft, lea.*m.ge" or waste .of . -
water and the cost paid by the aoplicant. ‘Such ‘payment shaJJ. not be
subject t¢ refund..

5. The ntility wndertakes to supply only such water at such
pressure as may be a.vailable at any time through ‘the normal operation‘
oi‘ ita system. ‘ o




A. 4901, ds |

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

: AP‘PLICABIL'ITY

’ Applica.ble to all f£ire hydrant service furnished to municipa.‘l.f.ties, (.~

organized ﬁxe districts a.nd othe*- political subdiv:!.sions of the Sta‘te. (T

TERRTIORY 7

 The vicinity of La Camda, Ins Angele.; County. \ | . : (T)

- P_z..».«o_-:zl.a (@

For each hydra.nt .........;...................... $3-70  (D

SPECTAL 'co'm'rrrons ,

1. Vater delivered for purposes other than ‘fire protect:.on ..hall ()
be charged for at the Quantity rates in Sched't.le No. l, Metered: Sorvico. :

2. The cost of reloca:bion of any. lwdrant sha.'!.l be paj.d by 'bhe
party requesting relocat.ion.

3. Hydmnts shall be connected to the utility’s systen upon
receipt of written request from & public suthority. The written .
request shall designate the .,pecific lecation of each hydrant and,
where appmpr*..ate, the. ownership, .type and size.

Le ‘Ihe utility‘ mder‘ca&ces to ‘suppiy- only ~uch wa:ter at such. ¢
preasure’ as. may be ava.ila.ble at a.ny t:!.me through ‘the normal aperation
of its system ' , , , .




